# CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: September 13, 2022

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Not Applicable

**CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:** 

Jonathan P. Killings, Interim Fire Chief, (915) 493-5609

Claudia A. Garcia, Interim Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, (915) 212-

1218

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 2 – Set the Standard for a Safe and Secure City

**SUBGOAL**: 2.3 – Increase public safety operational efficiency

#### **SUBJECT:**

Discussion and action of the award of solicitation 2022-0697 Allison Proprietary Parts and Service (Re-bid) to Stewart & Stevenson, LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC for a three (3) year term for an estimated amount of \$702.000.00.

## **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

The Fire Department currently owns approximately 81 heavy duty emergency vehicles and the City owns more than 100 additional heavy duty vehicles (EPFD operates pumpers, quints, aerial apparatus and ambulances, SAM operates Side Load Refuse, Aerial Bucket, and other HD Trucks) equipped with Allison Heavy Duty Transmissions which may require service and/or replacement of parts during their useful life. The approval of this contract would allow for the ongoing maintenance and upkeep of the Fire Department emergency vehicles as well as Street and Maintenance vehicles, and would help support the safe and efficient operation of services. This extends their service life and helps maintain maximum reliability.

#### **SELECTION SUMMARY:**

Solicitation was advertised on June 14, 2022 and June 21, 2022. The solicitation was posted on City website on June 14, 2022. There were a total fourteen (14) viewers online; one (1) bid was received; not being local supplier. An Inadequate Competition Survey was conducted.

## **CONTRACT VARIANCE:**

The difference based in comparison to the previous contract is as follows: An increase of \$87,000.00 for the initial term, which represents a14.15% increase due to an increase in parts pricing and labor rates.

#### **PROTEST**

No protest received for this requirement.

#### PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

### **AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:**

Fire Department Amount: \$387,000.00

Funding Source: General Fund

Account: 322-1000-22090-522250-P2216

322-1000-22090-531180-P2216 322-1000-22090-532080-P2216

2022-0697 Allison Proprietary Parts and Service (Re-Bid)

Revised 2/23/2022-V2 - Previous Versions Obsolete

Streets and Maintenance Department

Amount: \$315,000.00

Funding Source: Supply Support Fund Account: 532-3600-37020-531250-P3701

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? \_X\_\_YES \_\_\_NO

**PRIMARY DEPARTMENT:** Fire Department

**SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing** 

## 

Please place the following item on the **Regular** agenda for the Council Meeting of **September 13, 2022**.

STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. 2 – Set The Standard For A Safe And Secure City

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 2.3 – Increase Public Safety operational efficiency

#### **Award Summary:**

Discussion and action on the award of solicitation 2022-0697 Allison Proprietary Parts and Service (Re-Bid) to Stewart & Stevenson, LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC for a three (3) year term for an estimated amount of \$702,000.00. This contract will allow transmission repairs for both the Fire Department and Streets and Maintenance fleet vehicles.

#### **Contract Variance:**

The difference based in comparison to the previous contract is as follows: An increase of \$87,000.00 for the initial term, which represents a 14.15% increase due to an increase in higher parts cost and labor rates.

Department: Fire Department

Vendor: Stewart & Stevenson, LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC

Houston, TX

Item(s):AllInitial Term:3 yearsOption to Extend:None

Annual Estimated Award: \$234,000.00

Total Estimated Award: \$702,000.00 (3 years)

Account No.: 322-1000-22090-522250-P2216 322-1000-22090-531180-P2216

322-1000-22090-531180-F2216 322-1000-22090-532080-P2216 532-3600-37020-531250-P3701

Funding Source: General Funds

Supply Support Fund

District(s):

This is a Best Value contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Fire Departments recommend award as indicated to Stewart & Stevenson, LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC, the sole bidder offering the best value bid.

		Committee Scoresheet			
CITY OF EL PASO BEST VALUE SCORESHEET					
PROJECT: 2022-0697 Allison Proprietary Parts and Service (Re-Bid)					
Evaluation of Submittal					
	MAX POINTS	Stewart & Stevenson,LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC			
Factor A - Price					
	35	35.00			
Factor B - Experience- Comprable Contracts					
	25	25.00			
Factor C - References					
	25	25.00			
Factor D – Location					
	15	15.00			
TOTAL SCORE	100	100.00			
Rank		1			



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION



Project Name: Allison Proprietary Parts and Service (Re-bid)
BID NO: 2022-0697

Bid Ope	ening Date: July 13,2022	DEPARTMENT: FIRE DEPARTMENT AND STREETS AND MAINTENANCE		
Part 1: Price List Pricing				
			Stewart & Stevenson ,LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC	
			Houston, TX	
			Bidder 1 of 1	
ITEM NO.	Description	Price Adjustment Factor	Price List or Catalog	
		Net	Allison Price List	
1	Allison Proprietary Parts	20% discount	(note manufacturer or Brand Name, as applicable)	
		% Markin	List Number: Left Blank Dated:	

Part 2 Sample Pricing - OEM Parts Only. Refurbished, rebuilt or aftermarket parts are not acceptable						
			Stewart & Stevenson ,LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC			
			Houston, TX			
			Bidder 1 of 1			
ITEM NO.	Description	Bidder Part Number	Price List (before Discount or Mark-Up)	City's Price (After Discount or Mark-Up)	Service Labor Rate (assume one (1) from Part 3	Total Price (City's Price + Service Labor Rate)
1	Sensor Speed Retarder Part #29537373	29537373	\$143.28	\$114.62	\$120.00	\$234.62
		ans Output Shaft Rear Part #29552704 29552704 \$55.46	ΦΕΕ 4C	\$44.37	\$120.00	\$164.37
2	Seal Trans Output Snaft Rear Part #29552704		\$55.4b	Bidder's Price: \$44.34		Bidder's Price: \$164.34
3	TCM Transmission Control Module ALS Part 29545535	29545535	\$1,006.45	\$805.16	\$120.00	\$925.16
4 Trans Co	Trans Connectors Part #29505516	29505516	\$129.96	4400.00	\$120.00	
			Bidder's Price \$ 103.97	\$103.97		\$223.97



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION



Project Name: Allison Proprietary Parts and Service (Re-bid) BID NO: 2022-0697						
Bid Ope	ening Date: July 13,2022		DEPARTMENT: I	FIRE DEPARTMENT	AND STREETS AND	MAINTENANCE
5	Plate Retarder Separator Part #29547921	29547921	\$86.45	\$69.16	\$120.00	\$189.16
			Bidder's Price \$129.96	Bidder's Price: \$103.97		Bidder's Price \$223.97
6	Seal Transmission Output Part #29552705	29552705	\$75.25	\$60.20	\$120.00	\$180.20
7	Transmission Output Seal Part #29552703	29552703	\$76.73	\$61.38	\$120.00	\$181.38
8	Gasket Part #29503283	29503283	\$26.52	\$21.22	\$120.00	\$141.22
9	Plug Drain Transmission Allison Part #29534362	29534362	\$22.32	\$17.86	\$120.00	\$137.86
10	Sensor Speed Trany Allison Chevy Part # 29536408	29536408	\$23.67	\$18.94	\$120.00	\$138.94
Part 2 (Items 1-10) - Tota				\$2,516.87		
			Bidder's Price \$2,551.66			

Part 3: Service Labor Rates				
		Stewart & Stevenson ,LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC Houston, TX Bidder 1 of 1		
ITEM NO.	Description	Hourly Rate		
1	Service Labor Rate	\$ 120.00		



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION



Project Name: Allison Proprietary Parts and Service (Re-bid)
BID NO: 2022-0697

Bid Opening Date: July 13,2022 DEPARTMENT: FIRE DEPARTMENT AND STREETS AND MAINTENANCE

**Option to Extend To Extend Term of Contract** 

	Stewart & Stevenson ,LLC dba Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC	
	Houston, TX	
	Bidder 1 of 1	
THE CITY AT ITS SOLE DISCRETION, MAY EXERCISE ANY OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT, BY GIVING THE CONTRACTOR WRITTEN NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD NOTED ON THE SELECTED OPTIONS.		
THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT SHALL BE BASED ON ONE OF SELECTIONS BELOW ANDUNDER THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS.THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE MAY EXTEND THE OPTION TO EXTEND.		
BIDDER OFFERS THE CITY THE OPTION OF EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT FOR:		
TWO (2) ADDITIONAL YEARS AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE(S),		
IF THE OPTION IS EXERCISED PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATIONOF THE ORIGINAL TERM OF CONTRACT.		
NO OPTION OFFERED.	X	
BIDS SOLICITED: 5 LOCAL BIDS SOLICITED:	2 BIDS RECEIVED: 1	BIDS LOCAL: 0

## 2022-0697 Allison Proprietary Parts and Repair Services (Re-bid)

Doggett Freightliner of South Texas, LLC 1367 N. Horizon Blvd El Paso, TX 79928 Attn: Roger Gomez Rush Truck Center El Paso 12253 Gateway West El Paso, TX 79936 Attn: Joe Lerma

Stewart and Stevenson Power 11100 Gateway Blvd E. El Paso, TX 79927 Attn: Richard Adams Border International Trucks 12283 Rojas Drive El Paso, TX 79936 Truck Enterprises 13657 Gateway West El Paso, TX 79928 Attn: Mike Rodriguez